ISSUED: September 25, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 196
In the Matter of

SEAVEY LOOP WATER
COMPANY, LLC,

Request for a General Rate Revision.

DISPOSITION: MOTION GRANTED

RULING

On September 25, 2023, Staff of the Oregon Public Utility Commission moved to amend
the procedural schedule in this docket. Staff states that the motion is unopposed by all
parties to the docket. In short, Staff and the Seavey Loop Water Company, LLC, have
reached a settlement on all issues except one. Two intervenors oppose the settlement.
Accordingly, Staff proposes a procedural schedule to (1) allow for filing of the stipulation
and opposition to the stipulation, and (2) resolve the remaining fully contested issue in
this case on affiliate labor. Staff requests expedited consideration.

I find good cause to grant the revised schedule. The new schedule in this proceeding is as

follows:

EVENT!

DATE

Staft/Company Testimony and Partial Stipulation

Monday, October 16, 2023

Intervenor Testimony Opposing Partial Stipulation

Friday, October 27, 2023

Staff/Intervenor Opening Testimony on Affiliate
Labor

Friday, November 10, 2023

Company Reply Testimony on Affiliate Labor

Friday, December 1, 2023

Staff/Intervenor Rebuttal and Cross-Answering
Testimony

Tuesday, December 19, 2023

Company Surrebuttal Testimony

Tuesday, January 16, 2024

Cross Examination Statement and Exhibits Tuesday, January 23, 2024
Evidentiary Hearing Tuesday, February 20, 2024
Simultaneous Opening Briefs Tuesday, March 5, 2024
Simultaneous Reply Briefs Tuesday, March 26, 2024

Target Date for Commission Decision

Friday, May 10, 2024

Dated this 25th day of September, 2023, at Salem, Oregon.

fathinint Mapee™

Katharine Mapes
Administrative Law Judge

! The filing deadline for all dates in this procedural schedule is 3:00 p.m. on the date of the event.




